

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 8

Wednesday

4th February,

2009

EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

The following is published as a Supplement to this Gazette: [Legal Notice No. 1]

[31]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE **CREDIT OF Gordon Tapalia**

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes -

Gordon Tapalia

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this third day of February, 2009.

Austin L. Holmes Chairman Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board [32]

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

Gordon Tapalia

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this third day of February, 2009.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

[33]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPROVAL OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMOUNT STANDING TO THE CREDIT OF Frank Pitavato

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, the Board hereby approves and authorizes –

Frank Pitavato

To withdraw the amount standing to his credit from the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of January, 2009.

Austin L. Holmes
Chairman
Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board

SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

EXEMPTION ORDER

IN exercise of the powers conferred by Section 50(a) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance hereby, in consultation with the Board, exempt –

Frank Pitavato

From the requirements of Section 25(2) of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-seventh day of January, 2009.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance

·[35]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPOINTMENT OF OTHER MEMBERS OF SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND BOARD

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, SNYDER RINI, Minister of Finance and Treasury, appoint the following persons as members of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board for a term of two years with effect from 26th January 2009.

1. Commissioner of Labour, -

Employees Representatives

2. Ms. Tina Harihiru,

- Employees Representatives

3. Rev. Mareta Tahu,

- Member

The appointment of Mr Ronald Unusi is revoked.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-eighth day of January, 2009.

SNYDER RINI Minister of Finance and Treasury

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.